from the customer to pay for minimum quantities, whether or not the customer takes delivery. Payments

received from customers for natural gas not yet taken are recorded as contract liabilities. For contracts

where the period between payment and transfer of the associated goods or services is less than one year,

the Group applies the practical expedient of not adjusting the transaction price for any significant

financing component.

(b)  Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15/HKFRS 15

The following table summarises the impact of transition to IFRS 15/HKFRS 15 on retained earnings as

at 1 January 2018.

 Impact of IFRS 15/HKFRS 15 application

at 1 January 2018

Retained earnings:

  The impact of overlifts or underlifts, net of tax (1,218)

Impact at 1 January 2018 (1,218)

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the condensed consolidated

statement of financial position at 1 January 2018. Line items that were not affected by the changes have

not been included.

Carrying amounts

previously reported

at 31 December 2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

Carrying amounts under

IFRS15/HKFRS 15

at 1 January 2018

CURRENT ASSETS

  Trade receivables 20,787  -  (1,317) 19,470

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

  Deferred tax assets 25,509  -  9 25,518

CURRENT LIABILITIES

  Other payables and accrued

   liabilities 14,106  (2,909)  - 11,197

  Contract liabilities -  2,909  - 2,909

  Taxes payable 6,701  -  (91) 6,610

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

  Deferred tax liabilities 3,303  -  1 3,304

NET ASSETS 379,975  - (1,218) 378,757

9

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued

Changes in accounting policy and disclosures – continued

(i) IFRS 15/HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers – continued

(b)  Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15/HKFRS 15 – continued

The following tables summarise the impacts of applying IFRS 15/HKFRS 15 on the Group’s condensed

consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2018 and its condensed consolidated statement

of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the current interim period for each of the line items

affected. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

As reported Adjustments

Amounts without application

of IFRS 15/HKFRS 15

Revenue

– Oil and gas sales 90,309 (545)

89,764

Expenses

– Operating expenses (11,610) 99

(11,511)

– Depreciation, depletion and

amortisation (27,221) 81

(27,140)

Profit before tax 35,517 (365) 35,152

Income tax expense (10,040) 84 (9,956)

Profit for the period attributable to

owners of the parent 25,477 (281) 25,196

Total comprehensive income for the

period attributable to owners of the

parent 28,529 (281) 28,248

 As reported Adjustments

Amounts without application

of IFRS 15/HKFRS 15

CURRENT ASSETS

Trade receivables 25,097  (365) 24,732

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Deferred tax assets 27,540 9 27,549

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Contract liabilities 2,726  (2,726) -

Other payables and accrued liabilities 11,969  2,726 14,695

Tax payable 10,826 (76) 10,750

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liabilities 2,998  1 2,999

NET ASSETS 395,993 (281) 395,712

10

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued

Changes in accounting policy and disclosures – continued

(ii) IFRS 9/HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments

In the current period, the Group has applied expected credit losses (“ECL”) model for financial assets in

accordance with IFRS 9/HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments and the related consequential amendments to other

IFRSs/HKFRSs.

The Group has applied IFRS 9/HKFRS 9 in accordance with the transition provisions set out in IFRS

9/HKFRS 9, i.e. applying the relevant requirements (other than those early adopted by the Group in previous